## DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

#### Office of the Thrift Supervision

[AC-06: OTS Nos. 01427, H4049, H4050, and H4348]

### Osage Federal Bank, Osage Federal MHC, Osage Federal Financial, Inc., and Osage Bancshares, Inc., Pawhuska, Oklahoma; Approval of Conversion Application.

Notice is hereby given that on November 9, 2006, the Assistant Managing Director, Examinations and Supervision—Operations, Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS), or her designee, acting pursuant to delegated authority, approved the application of osage Federal MHC and Osage Federal Bank, Pawhuska, Oklahoma, to convert to the stock form of organization. Copies of the application are available for inspection by appointment phone number: 202–906–5922 or e-mail: Public.Info@OTS.Treas.gov) at the Public Reading Room, 1700 G Street, NW., Washington, DC 20552, and OTS Midwest Regional Office, 225 East John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 500, Irving, TX 75062-2731.

Dated: December 22, 2006.

By the Office of Thrift Supervision.

Sandra E. Evans,

*Legal Information Assistant.* [FR Doc. 06–9914 Filed 12–28–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6720–01–M

#### ura E. EValls,

# DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

## Office of Thrift Supervision

[AC-07: OTS Nos. 17968, H4021, H4099, and H4345]

#### Westfield Bank, Westfield Mutual Holding Company, Westfield Financial, Inc., and New Westfield Financial, Inc., Westfield, MS; Approval of Conversion Application

Notice is hereby given that on November 8, 2006, the Assistant Managing Director, Examinations and Supervision-Operations, Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS), or her designee, acting pursuant to delegated authority, approved the application of Westfield Mutual Holding Company and Westfield Bank, Westfield, Massachusetts, to convert to the stock form of organization. Copies of the application are available for inspection by appointment (phone number: 202– 906-5922 or e-mail: Public.Info@OTS.Treas.gov) at the Public Reading Room, 1700 G Street, NW., Washington, DC 20552, and OTS Northeast Regional Office, Harborside Financial Center Plaza Five, Suite 1600,

Jersey City, NJ 07311. Dated: December 22, 2006.

By the Office of Thrift Supervision. **Sandra E. Evans** *Legal Information Assistant.* 

[FR Doc. 06–9915 Filed 12–28–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6720–01–M

## DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

## **Disciplinary Appeals Board Panel**

**AGENCY:** Department of Veterans Affairs **ACTION:** Notice with request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** Section 203 of the Department of Veterans Affairs Health Care Personnel Act of 1991 (Pub. L.102–40), dated May 7, 1991, revised the

disciplinary grievance and appeal procedures for employees appointed under 38 U.S.C. 7401(1). It also required the periodic designation of employees of the Department who are qualified to serve on Disciplinary Appeals Boards. These employees constitute the Disciplinary Appeals Board Panel from which Board members in a case are appointed. This notice announces that the roster of employees on the Panel is available for review and comment. Employees, employee organizations, and other interested parties shall be provided, without charge, a list of the names of employees on the Panel upon request and may submit comments concerning the suitability for service on the Panel of any employee whose name is on the list.

**DATES:** Names that appear on the Panel may be selected to serve on a Board or as a grievance examiner after January 29, 2007.

**ADDRESSES:** Requests for the list of names of employees on the Panel and written comments may be directed to: Secretary of Veterans Affairs (051), Department of Veterans Affairs, 810 Vermont Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20420. Requests and comments may also be faxed to (202) 273–9776.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Latoya Smith, Employee Relations and Performance Management Service, Office of Human Resources Management and Labor Relations, Department of Veterans Affairs, 810 Vermont Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20420. Ms. Smith may be reached at (202) 273–9935.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Pub. L. 102–40 requires that the availability of the roster be posted in the **Federal Register** periodically, and not less than annually.

Dated: December 18, 2006.

## Gordon H. Mansfield,

Deputy Secretary of Veterans Affairs. [FR Doc. E6–22341 Filed 12–28–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8320–01–P